AMENDMENT #0054 Contract # KH225

Effective the latter of June 1, 2020 or the last date of the signatories, this amends the above reference
Contract as follows:

The following citations numbered 1- 4 below were last addressed in Amendment #0052

1. In Section 1.1, the amount of $787,917,210.00 is increased to $788,049,210.00.

2. The highlighted portion of the below table amends Section F-1.2, Table 7. The non-highlighted
parts are for illustrative purposes only, and the original contract remains the official text of the
non-highlighted parts.

Table 7 - Contract Funding
State Fiscal Year g::;?;:g;gt::t Direct Services Cost s;gﬂi’:zzt:] Total Value of Contract

2010-2011 (9 months) $3,399,627.00 $52,952,530.00 $56,352,157.00
2011-2012 $3,491,295.00 $72,420,596.00 $75,911,891.00
2012-2013 $3,465,665.00 $70,244,946.00 $73,710,611.00
2013-2014 $3,432,250.00 $72,178,646.00 $75,610,896.00
2014-2015 $3,481,522.37 $72,203,746.63 $75,685,269.00
2015-2016 (3 months) $866,416.00 $19,811,845.75 $20,678,261.75
2015-2016 (9 months) $2,756,874.00 $59,209,297.25 $61,966,171.25
2016-2017 $3,978,889.00 $80,415,982.00 $84,394,871.00
2017-2018 $3,809,174.00 $78,984,414.00 $857,835.00 $83,651,423.00
2018-2019 $3,892,936.00 $85,871,291.00 $109,157.00 $89,873,384.00
2019-2020 $4,265,516.00 $85,948,759.00 $90,214,275.00
Total $36,840,164.37 $750,242,053.63 $966,992.00 $788,049,210.00

Exhibit F1-10 — ME Schedule of Funds.

non-highlighted parts.

Page 1 of 4

3. The REVISED Exhibit F1-10 — ME Schedule of Funds is replaced by the attached REVISED

4. The highlighted portion of the below table amends Section F2-1, Table 8. The non-highlighted
parts are for illustrative purposes only, and the original contract remains the official text of the




AMENDMENT #0054 Contract # KH225
Table 8 - Schedule of Payments for Fiscal Year 2019-20
FYContract | o oipayment |, FYCOMract [\ icoPacket | Frogressand
Month of Services| Balance Prior to P Balance after this Due Date Expenditu.re
Payment Payment Report Period
Annual Advance | § 82,900,747.00] § 13,816,791.16| % 69,083,955.84 71172019 N/A
Jul-19 $ 6908395584 $§ 5756996.32|% 63,326959.52 8/20/2019 July
Aug-19 § 6332695052 § 5756996.32|§ 57,569,963.20 9/20/2019 August
Sep-19 $ 6460905620 $§ 646090552 | % 58,148149.68|  10/20/2019 September
Oct-19 $ 58,148,149.68| $ 646090552 | % 51,687,244.16 11/20/2019 Oclober
Nov-19 3 51,687,24416] $ 646090552 % 45226,338.64 12/20/2019 November
Dec-19 3 4530750564| $ 647250080 % 38,835004.84 112012020 December
Jan-20 $ 38,835004.84| $ 647250080 % 32,362,504.04 2/20/2020 January
Feb-20 §  32362504.04| § 647250080 | $ 25,890,003.24 3/20/2020 February
Mar-20 § 2580000324 $ 647250081 |8 19,417502.43 4/20/2020 March
Apr-20 $§ 1941750243 | $ 6,47250081|% 12,945001.62 5/20/2020 April
May-20 § 1294500162 $ 647250081 |§  6,472,500.81 6/20/2020 May
Jun-20 $ 6,665769.81| §  6,665769.81| $ - 8/15/2020 June
Total FY.Payments $  90,214,275.00
Supplemental Disaster Behavioral
Health Funding
Total FY Contract Funding $  90,214,275.00

5. All provisions in the Contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Amendment are
changed to conform with this Amendment. All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are
still in effect and are to be performed at the level specified in the Contract. This Amendment and
all its attachments are made a part of the Contract.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties cause this amendment to be executed by their duly authorized

officials.
PROVIDER: DEPARTMENT:
SIGNED BY: //%/« SIGNED BY: W/\/
// A p N— A A
NAME: NAME:
! John W. Newcomer, M.D. Chad Poppell
TITLE: TITLE:
President & Chief Executive Officer Secretary
DATE:
S U4 W

DATE: =
5/ F27Ep
7 7

Page 2 of 4



AMENDMENT #0054 Contract # KH225
EXHIBIT F1 - ME SCHEDULE OF FUNDS
REVISED Exhibit F1-10 - ME Schedule of Funds

South Flerida Behavioral Health Network, Inc. - Contract# KH225
FY 2019-20 Use Designation - As of 5/6/2020

THhe Amount of |
. Other Cost Non-Recurring
Other Cost Accumulators Title Line# | GAA Category | Accumulators Federal State Total Funds included
(OCA} in Total Amount
Managing Entity Operational Cost
ME Administrative Cost 330 106220 MHS00 228,141 3,237,523 3,465,664
ME MH Block Grant Technical Assistance 373 100778 MHT25 18,900 - 18,900 18,900
ME Road to Recovery - Modemizing Behavioral Health Sys 373 100778 MS919 - 544,992 544,992 544,992
ME MH System of Care 373 100778 MHOSK - = =
ME MH System of Care - Admin - Year 4 373 100778 MHDS4 - - -
ME State Opicid Response Disc Grant Admin 380 106220 MSSOA 74,695 - 74,695
ME State Opiold Response Disc Grant Admin - Year 2 380 106220 M3SA2 161,265 - 161,265
. Total Operational Cost i } 3,001 f 4,265,516
Direct Services Cost

Mental Healih Core Services Funding T .
!
ME Mental Health Services & Support 372373 | 0777100778 MHO000 3,527,042 | 27,953,552 | 31481494
ME Early Intervention Svs - Psychotic Disorders 368 100610 MHD26 950,000 - 950,000 200,000
ME MH State Funded Federal Excluded Services 368/369 | 100610/100611 MHSFP - 250,000 250,000

Total Mental Health Core Services Funding
Mental Healih Discretionary Grants Funding
ME FL 80OC Expansion and Sustainability Proje

4,477,942

32,681,494

IME FL SOC Expansion and Sustainabllity Project - Year 4 368 100610 MHES4 . 4 -
ME PATH Grant 368 100810 MHOPG 652,354 - 652,354
ME MH FL Youth Transition to Adulthood - Year & 368 100610 MHTAS - - -
ME MH Florida Hurricane SERG 125,000 125,000

Total Msntai Heanh Dlscreuonory Grants Fundln

MF. Slowan-Marchmnn Behaviorm Healmcare 373 100778 MHO11 - - =
ME MH Apalachee Cenler - Forensic Treatment Services 368 1006810 MHO12 - - -
ME MH South Florida Behavloral Network-108 Pilot Project 373 100778 MHO21 - 300,000 300,000 300,000
ME Directions for Living 373 100778 MH027 - - =
ME David Lawrence Center-Behavioral Health Services 373 100778 MHO31 - - -
ME Baycare Behavioral Health- Veterans Intervention Program 373 100778 MH032 - - -
ME Youth Crisls Center - Touchstena Village 373 100778 MHO033 - - %
ME UF Health Center for Psychlatry 373 100778 MH034 o = T
ME Life Stream Central Recelving System- Citrus County 373 100778 MHQ35 - - =
ME FL Recovery Schools - Youth BH Wraparound Services 373 100778 MHO38 - - -
ME Fort Myers Salvation Amy 373 100778 MHO37 - - 2
ME Centerstone Florida 373 100778 MHO46 - - =
ME NW Behavloral Health Services - Training Trauma Now 373 100778 MHO48 - - -
ME Bridgeway Center - Okaloosa Telehealth Svcs 373 100778 MHO49 - - =
ME Okaloosa/Walton MH & SA Pretrial Diversion Projact 373 100778 MHO051 - - -
|ME Veterans Aitemative Retreat Program 373 100778 MHOQ80 - - 2
ME Northside Mental Health Center 373 100778 MH081 - - -
ME Clay Behavioral Health Center - Crisis Prevention 373 100778 MH089 - - =
ME MH Citrug Health Network 368 100610 MHO094 - 455,000 455,000
ME Jerome Golden Center 373 100778 MHO096 - z =
ME Grace Point Center 373 100778 MH819 - - £
ME Lifestream Center 373 100778 MHS50 - - =
ME Circles of Care - Crisis Stabilization 373 100778 MHS52 - - -
ME Renalssance Manor 373 100778 MHRMS - - =

Total Mental Health Proviso Projects F undlng 5

Mental Health Targeted Services Funding

755,000 300,000
ME MH Purchase of Resldentlal Treatment Servlces for En‘otionall,' Disturbed Cthren and Youth ' 316 102780 i Mﬁoﬂ ; S5 342.970' ; 342970 i

e

ME MH Community Forensic Beds 368 100610 MH072 - 3,027,332 3,027,332

ME MH Florida Assertive Community Treatment (FACT) Administration 368 100610 MH073 1,162,835 2,290,743 3,453,573

ME MH Indigent Psychlatric Medication Program 375 101350 MHO76 - 140,166 140,166

ME MH Title XXI Children’s Health Insurance Program (Behavieral Health Network) 388 100610 MHOBN 127,163 5,618 132,784

ME MH Care Coordination Direct Client Services 368 100610 MHOCN - 536,443 536.443

ME Community Forensic Multidisciplinary Teams 368 100610 MHOFH - 652,000 652,000

ME MH Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 369 100610 MHOTB 797,249 - 797,249

ME MH Community Action Treatment (CAT) Teams 367 100425 MHCAT - 2,250,000 2,250,000

ME Apalachee Center - Liberty & Franklin MH CAT 368 100610 MH952 = - =

ME Nonrecurring Mental Health Block Grant 368 100610 MHCME 357,663 - 357,663 357,663
ME Emergency COVID-19 Grant 368 100610 MHCOV - - -

ME Disability Rights Florida Mental Health 368 100610 MHDRF - - -

ME MH Early Diversion of Forensic Individuals 368 100610 MHEDT - - -

ME MH Supporled Employment Services 368 100610 MHEMP 325,000 - 325,000 325,000
ME MH Forensic Transitional Beds 368 100610 MHFMH - - =

ME MH Hurricane Michael Mental Health Response 368 100610 MHMMR 2 - -

ME MH Mobile Crisis Teams 368 100610 MHMCT - 636,471 636,471

ME Centralized Recelving Facilities 37 100621 MHSCR - = <

37013727 | 100618/100777/10

ME COVID-18 Helpline Supports 373 0778 MHSCV 85,818 46,182 132,000 132,000
ME MH Transitional Beds for MH Institution 368 100610 MHTMH - = =

ME Transition Vouchers Mental Health 368 100610 MHTRV - 206,137 206,137

Total Mental Health Targeted Services Funding 2,855,728 | 10,224,062 | 13,079,790 814,663

Subtotal Mental Health 8,111,024 39,182,614 | 47,293,638 1,439,663
CF Standard Integrated Page §5 South Florida Behavieral
Contract Part 2 of 2 (Revised 5/5/2020) Health Network, Inc.

Page 3 of 4



AMENDMENT #0054 Contract # KH225

Substance Abuse Core Services

ME Substance Abuse Services and Support 370/372 | 100618/100777 MS000 10,594,649 11,357,184 21,951,733
ME SA HIV Services 370 100618 MS023 831,594 - 831,594
ME SA Prevention Services 370 100618 MS025 3,450,211 - 3,450,211
ME SA State Funded Federal Excluded Services 370 100618 MS3SFP - a 2

Total Core Services Funding I 7551 | 105701 | %62055% :
Substance Abuse Discretionary Grants o z z T 7 z :
ME SA Prevention Partnership Program 370 100618 MSOPP 749,941 - 749,941

ME FL Partnership for Success - Hospital Pilot 370 100618 MSOFH - - -

ME FL Partnership for Success - Hospital Pilot - Year 4 370 100618 MS0H4 - - -

ME FL Partnerships for Success 370 100618 MSOFS - - =

ME FL Partnerships for Success - Year 4 370 100618 M3S0F4 - - -

ME State Epidemiology Outcomes Workgroup Local 370 100618 MSOWL - - =

ME State Epidemiology Outcomes Workgroup Local - Year 4 370 100618 MSOW4 - - -

ME State Opioid Response Disc Grant - Hospital Bridge 370 100618 MSSOH 997,171 - 297,171 997,171

ME State Opicld Response Disc Grant-Child Welfare 370 100618 MSSOW 797,737 - 797,737 797,737

ME Stata Opiocid Response Disc SYCS-Rec Comm Org 370 100618 MSRCO - - -

ME State Opicid Response Disc - Rec Comm Org - Year 2 370 100618 MSRC2 - - -

ME State Opiod Response Disc Grant SVCS-Prevent 370 100618 MSSOP 79,774 - 79,174 79,774

ME State Opioid Response Disc Grant 8VCS-Prevent - Year 2 370 100618 M3SP2 149,576 - 149,576 149,578

ME State Oplod Response SVCS-MAT 370 100618 MSSOR 1,125,327 - 1,125,327 1,125,327

ME State Opiold Response SYCS-MAT - Year 2 370 100618 MSSM2 1,835,942 - 1,035,042 1,035,942
Total Discretionary Grants Funding 5,835,468 3 5,835,468 5,085,527

Substance Abuse Proviso Projects : SSRGS 3 ARAE R R T e % } ; S ; :

TOJEC1S EXpansion of SUDSlance ADUSE Services for Pregnant women and thelr anected

families 370 100618 M3081 - 1812723 | 1812723

ME SA Family Intenslve Treatment (FIT) 370 100618 MS091 616,594 616,504 1,233,188

ME SA Drug Abuse Comprehensive Coordinating Treatment (DACCO} 370 100618 MS005 - - =

ME Here's Help 370 100618 M3903 - 200,000 200,000

ME SA St. Johns County Sheriffs Office - Delox Program 370 100618 MSg07 - - =

ME SA Memorial Healthcare-Medication Assisted Treatment Program 373 100778 M3912 - - -

ME St. Vincent's Healthcare-Savings Lives Project 373 100778 MS916 2 = -

ME St. Johns Epic Recovery Center - Detox/Res Bed Capac 373 100778 M3918 - - -

ME Road fo Recovery - Oploid Response 370 100618 M3920 - 249,293 249,293 249,203

ME Special Services for Jerome Golden Center 370 100618 MS0JG - -

Total Proviso Profects Funding I ocsos | 27960 | 3,495.204 249,293
Substance Abuse Targeted Services ; (5 AR R e Gy O L DN o R e e ] i
ME SA Care Coordination Direct Client Services 370 100618 MSOCN 114,952 114,852 229,904

ME SA Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 370 100818 MS0TB 630,123 - 630,123
ME SA Community Based Services 370 100818 MSCBS - 2,038,590 2,038,590
ME Transition Youchers Substance Abuse 370 100618 MSTRY - 192,204 192,204
Total Targeted Services Funding 745,075 2,345,836 3,090,911 -
Subtotal Substance Abuse : ; : : P 22,073,491 | 16,581,630 | 38,655121 |  5334,820
Total All Fund Sources 30,667,616 | 59,546,750 | 90,214,275 7,574,335

Supplemental Disaster Behavioral Health (DBH) Response Funds

ME Hurricana Michael Regular Services | 373 |' 100778 MI-'H-EMH. - -] 5 |- '
Total DBH Response Funds [ [ | | | .

[Total FY Contract Amount | [ I o0co7o16] 50546759 90214275 7,514,335
CF Standard Integrated Page95a South Florida 82havioral
Contract Part 2 of 2 (Revised 5/5/2020) Health Network, Inc.

Page 4 of 4



